WS-A LINK

2.4 GHz SEND/RECEIVE KIT

INSTALLATION / OWNER'S MANUAL



wetsounds.com

]

Congratulations! Thank You for purchasing the Wet Sounds WS-A LINK 2.4 GHz Send / Receive Kit.

Wet Sounds professional marine audio products represent the ultimate in high performance marine audio. Wet Sounds products are specifically engineered to withstand the rigorous marine environment.

The Wet Sounds A LINK module is a 2.4 GHz Audio Link that allows wireless audio broadcasting from one audio system to any other audio system with an AUX input. Each A LINK module can be programmed to either send or receive audio as needed. Multiple A LINK units can be used to allow broadcasting of the same program material to multiple audio systems.

Please take a moment to read the instruction manual before starting your installation. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact your certified Wet Sounds dealer or Wet Sounds:

877-WET-SPKR (1-877-938-7757) www.wetsounds.com



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS



Battery Indicator - Solid Red when charging, when the LED is out the unit is fully charged

Volume Control - only affects the SEND unit

Mode Control - assigns each unit to either SEND or RECEIVE. LEDs confirm which mode is selected

Power On/Off

Bond Control - allows multiple receivers to bond with a specific SEND unit



Micro USB Charging Port

Audio In (Send Mode) Audio Out (Recv Mode)

CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

- **1.** Pry off the rubber protective cover on the bottom of the A LINK units to reveal the Micro USB charging port.
- **2.** Insert the supplied Micro USB end of the charging cable into the charging port. Both A LINKs may be charged at the same time.
- **3.** Insert the USB end of the charging cable into a standard USB powered port to charge the A LINKs.

<u>OPERATION - SEND MODE</u>

- 1. Hold the POWER button on until either the Send or Recv LED lights.
- 2. Press the Mode button to select Send and confirm that the Send LED is on.
- 3. Pry off the rubber protective cover on the bottom of the A LINK to reveal the 3.5mm Audio in/out jack. Plug one end of the supplied 3.5mm cable into the Audio in/out jack. The other end of the 3.5mm cable should be plugged into the audio output of a full range audio source. This could be the AUX output of a Wet Sounds equalizer with Boat Link, the AUX output of a Wet Sounds Sound Bar, or even the headphone output of a mobile phone.

<u>OPERATION - RECEIVE MODE</u>

- 1. Hold the POWER button on until either the Send or Recv LED lights.
- **2.** Press the Mode button to select Recv and confirm that the Recv LED is on.
- **3.** Pry off the rubber protective cover on the bottom of the A LINK to reveal the 3.5mm Audio in/out jack. Plug one end of the supplied 3.5mm cable into the Audio in/out jack. The other end of the 3.5mm cable should be plugged into the audio input of an audio source. This could be the AUX input of a Wet Sounds equalizer with Boat Link, the AUX input of a Wet Sounds Sound Bar, or even the AUX input of a standard head unit.
- **4.** While in Recv Mode, it might be necessary to press the Bond Control to cycle through available Send units until a Bond is established.

SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

Li Cell 840 mAH
6 Hours
20 Hours
2400 – 2483 MHz
100 Ft

5

What This Warranty Covers

This is a "limited" warranty. This warranty covers any defect in materials and workmanship. This warranty only covers the original purchaser and is not transferable. This warranty is also only valid if the original purchase was made from an authorized Wet Sounds TM dealer.

How Long Coverage Lasts

This warranty extends for 2 years from the date of purchase. It is recommended to REGISTER your warranty online within 45 days of purchase at www.wetsounds.com - click on "warranty registration".

What Is Not Covered

This warranty does not cover fading or discoloration caused by exposure to sunlight or chemicals such as ammonia, household bleach, or any cleaning material that contains abrasive substances. Wet Sounds, Inc. does not cover the expense for removal or reinstallation. Additionally, shipping TO Wet Sounds, Inc. must be paid for by the purchaser. This warranty is void and inapplicable is Wet Sounds deems that the product was abused or misused; including but not limited to damage caused by accident, mishandling, improper installation, removing the inline fuse on the power connection, negligence, normal; wear and tear, excessive water or heat damage, freight/ shipping damage, or products that have been disassembled by anyone other than Wet Sounds technical staff. Wet Sounds will not be responsible for any incidental or consequential damages, except to the extent provided (or prohibited) by applicable law. This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

What Wet Sounds, Inc. Will Do

Wet Sounds, Inc. will repair any part of your product that proves to be defective in materials or workmanship. In the event repair is not possible, Wet Sounds will replace the product in question. If it is deemed necessary Wet Sounds, Inc. will either replace the entire product with a refurbished unit or it will be replaced with a model that is similar in price is that model is no longer available. Labor costs and materials needed to complete this service will be at No Charge to the purchaser. Additionally, return shipping FROM Wet Sounds, Inc. to the purchaser will be paid for by Wet Sounds.

How To Get Service

Contact Wet Sounds, Inc. either by phone (877-938-7757) or by email (warranty@wetsounds.com). A service representative will assist you in confirming that the problem you are experiencing is caused by a defective product and if that product is covered under warranty. The service representative will issue you a Return Manufacturer's Authorization (RMA) and other details to obtain service for your product.

DO NOT RETURN YOUR PRODUCT WITHOUT THE PROPER RETURN AUTHORIZATION (RMA)!

Internet Warning

Wet Sounds, Inc. products sold on any non-authorized web site or internet auction site are void of any and all manufacturer's warranty. Please contact Wet Sounds (877-938-7757) or visit our web site (www.wetsounds.com) for a list of authorized online sellers or to find an authorized installing retailer near you.

WET SOUNDS INC.

www.wetsounds.com 877-938-7757

10621 S Sam Houston PKWY W • Suite 100 Houston, Texas 77071 USA



WET SOUNDS INC. www.wetsounds.com 877-938-7757

10621 S Sam Houston PKWY W • Suite 100 Houston, Texas 77071 USA

